

Starý svět, zájezdní hostinec, s.r.o. • Amerika 9 • 259 01 Votice

#### Rules of Operation of the Sports Field

Starý svět, zájezdní hostinec, s.r.o. Amerika č.p.9, 259 01 Votice

By accepting the key to the Sports Field, the visitor confirms that he/she has read the Rules of Operation and agrees with their content and agrees to abide by them.

#### a) General rules

## Article I. Entry to the Sports Field

- The Sports Field area includes:
   Sports multifunctional area, fencing, goals, basketball hoops, screens, posts and all sports equipment.
   Opening hours of the Sports Field are as follows: daily 8:00-22:00
- 2) The Sports Field area is accessible to guests by arrangement with the reception staff. Other person may use the premises based on a reservation.

The payment for the use of the Sports Field is set as follows:

- a) for guests 1 hour (60 minutes) daily free of charge
- **b) for non-accommodated guests** after prior reservation for a fee (according to the price list), exceptions are listed in the Sport Room Rules.

The price list is available at the reception of the restaurant.

- 3) Forbidden to enter the Sports Field are following:
  - people affected by fever, conjunctivitis, skin or communicable diseases, parasites, rashes, heart disease, injuries, etc.
  - people in quarantine for infection
  - people who are dirty, intoxicated or under the influence of other intoxicants
  - animals
  - people who disrespect in any way the Rules of Operation and do not follow the instructions of the manager

# Article II. Rights and obligations of visitors

1) Each visitor, upon taking the key from the Sports Field, agrees to use all services within the Sports Hall at his/her own risk and responsibility.



- 2) Each visitor is obliged to observe personal cleanliness and maintain the cleanliness of all places and facilities within the premises and to ensure the safety of himself and others in his actions.
- 3) Any found objects that are not part of the premises, the finder is obliged to hand over to the manager or the bar staff at the inn.
- 4) Visitors are obliged to meet all the management of the entire Sports Field area. They are obliged to pay for damages or losses caused by their fault both to the equipment of the premises and to the property of other people.
- 5) There is an increased risk of injury throughout the Sports Filed, therefore each visitor is obliged to move with caution to prevent injury to themselves or others.
- 6) Visitors are obliged to observe the times for which they have rented the services of the premises.
- 7) Sporting goods are available for a fee (information and sporting goods on request from the staff). (Prices of rentings are available at the reception of the restaurant).

### Article III. It is forbidden in the whole area of the Sports Field

- smoking and manipulating open fire
- behave in a manner that endangers, restricts or disturbs other visitors
- to pollute the site and the surrounding area by spitting, littering, etc.
- bring in any objects that threaten or restrict other visitors (glass, etc.).

### Article IV. Sports Field

- 1) Entrance to the Sports Field is only allowed in sports shoes or barefoot. It is strictly forbidden to enter the field in outdoor footwear (boots, flip-flops, etc.)
- 2) All equipment and sports equipment will be used by the visitors exactly according to the instructions of the head of the operation and after the end of the activity they will be put back to their original condition especially nets, goals, baskets and all sports equipment.

#### b) Common provisions

### Article V. Drinks

Consumption of beverages in glass in the whole area of the Sports Field is forbidden without prior approval of the manager.

### Article VI. Injuries

In case of injury or sickness, it is necessary to call the manager of the restaurant or the bar staff and provide first aid. The injury and the damage sustained must be reported on the day on which it occurred so that the circumstances under which the damage to health occurred can be properly and timely ascertained and investigated. The visitor undertakes to provide the operator with the cooperation necessary to ascertain all decisive facts necessary to assess liability for the damage caused.



The operator shall not be liable for any ascertainment of decisive facts if the damage to health has not been reported in accordance with the foregoing or if the visitor has not fulfilled his obligation to provide such assistance.

The visitor is aware that the operator is not obliged to accept and carry out the necessary investigations to clarify the damage after the notification of accidents and damage.

The operator shall not be held liable for injuries and accidents caused by the visitor's own carelessness or failure to comply with this order.

# Article VII. Visitor's personal belongings

The operator is not liable for loss or damage to the visitor.

For the storage of money and valuable items (laptops, cell phones, watches, valuable ornaments, etc.), a safe is available to visitors, which is operated by the reception staff of the inn.

In case of loss of personal belongings, you must immediately inform the reception, who will make a record and call the police if necessary.

# Article VIII. Exclusion from the Sports Field

Any visitor who, despite being warned, fails to comply with the provisions of these operating rules or disobeys the instructions of the operator (or the head of the operation) or behaves in any other improper manner will be banned from the premises.

## Article IX. Liability for damages

The Operator shall be entitled to invoice the visitor for any damages to the full extent caused by the failure to comply with these operating instructions and all other rules published on the website of the STARY SVĚT zájezdní hostinec, a.s. and municipally binding regulations.

## Article X. Changes

The operator reserves the right to change the operating hours.



In Amerika, 1st of January 2025

Operator Starý svět, zájezdní hostinec, s.r.o. Amerika 9, 259 01 Votice

> Responsible person: Miroslav Segeťa tel: +420 731 311 320 e-mail: info@stary-svet.cz